Please do not

write in

this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block lettering

*ingert full name
of Company

Page 1

COMPANIES FORM No. 395
Particulars of a mortgage or charge < 7

A fee of £10 is payable to Companies House in respjec# ' ,.,.

of each register entry for a mortgage or charge. Ry
Pursuant to section 395 of the Companies Act 1985
| wlossSY
To the Registrar of Companies For official use  Company number
(Address overleaf - Note 6) ——— = ——
o _M/I 2656967
Name of company -t =

*

Viscount Catering Limited(the "Charging Company") .

Date of creation of the charge

I 20th February, 2002.

Description of the instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge  (note 2)

Supplemental Security Agreement dated 20th February, 2002 between,
amongst others, the Charging Company and the Facility Agent (as defined
below) {(the "Supplemental Security Agreement"}which 1s supplemental to
the security agreement dated 20th November, 2001 between the Chargors
(as defined below) and the Facility Agent.

Amount secured by the mortgage of charge

All present and future obligations and liabilities (whether
actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally or in
any other capacity whatsocever) of each Cbligor to any Finance
Party under each Finance Document to which an Cbligor is party,
except for any obligation which, if it were so included, would
result in the Security Agreement contravening Section 151 of the
Companies Act 1985 (the "Secured Liabilities").

Names and addresses of the mortgagees or persons entitled to the charge
The Royal Bank of Scotland {(the "Facility Agent")

135 Bishopsgate N
London Wc’
Postcode  EC2M 3UR
Presentor's name address and For official Use
reference (if any): Mortgage Seclion Post room

Allen & Overy

One New Change
London EC4M 9Q0Q
RETURN VIA CH LONDON

COUNTER
HLETUKBRIN 0029

IVT/P520/BK:941109.1 com‘fgmis HOUSE 08/08/02

Time critical reference




Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

See continuation sheets.

Please do not
write in

this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block
lettering

Particulars as to commission allowance or discount  (note 3)

INil. I

Afeeof E10is
payable to
Companies House

st Alloa 0w e Jh [arch, 2007 s,

mortgage or
On behalf of [oppaoy] (MokEANee(chargee] T ?;:;g:‘;te 5)
tdelete as
Notes appropriate

1

The original instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge, together with these prescribed
particulars correctly compieted must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies within 21 days after
the date of creation of the charge (section 395). If the property is situated and the charge was created
outside the United Kingdom delivery to the Registrar must be effected within 21 days after the date on
which the instrument could in due course of post, and if dispatched with due diligence, have been
received in the United Kingdom (section 398). A copy of the instrument creating the charge will be
accepted where the property charged is situated and the charge was created cutside the United
Kingdom (section 398) and in such cases the copy must be verified to be a correct copy either by the
company or by the person who has delivered or sent the copy to the Registrar. The verification must be
signed by or on behalf of the person giving the verification and where this is given by a body corporate
it must be signed by an officer of that body. A verified copy will also be accepted where section 398(4)
applies (property situate in Scotland or Northern Ireland) and Form No. 398 is submitted.

A description of the instrument, eg "Trust Deed", "Debenture”, "Mortgage" or "Legal charge", etc, as
the case may be, should be given.

In this section there should be inserted the amount or rate per cent. of the commission, allowance or
discount (if any) paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company to any person in
consideration of his;

(a) subscribing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionally, or

(b) procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether absolute or conditional,
for any of the debentures included in this return. The rate of interest payable under the terms of the
debentures should not be entered.

If any of the spaces in this form provide insufficient space the particulars must be entered on the
prescribed continuation sheet.

Cheques and Postal Orders are to be made payable tc Companies House.

The address of the Registrar of Companies is:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ
Laserform International 12/9% Page 2




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967
Continuation Sheet: 1

Short particulars of all property mortgaged or charged.

2.

Creation of Security

(a)

®)

(c)

Land

(a)

(b)

All the security created under the Security Agreement:
(i) is created in favour of the Facility Agent;
(ii) is security for the payment of all the Secured Liabilities; and

(iii)  is made with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994,

If the rights of the Charging Company under a document cannot be secured without
the consent of a party to that document:

() the Charging Company must notify the Facility Agent promptly;

(i) this Security will secure all amounts which the Charging Company may
receive, or has received, under that document but exclude the document itseif;
and

(iii)  if the Facility Agent requires, the Charging Company must use reasonable
endeavours to obtain the consent of the relevant party to that document being
secured under the Security Agreement.

The Facility Agent holds the benefit of the Security Agreement on trust for the
Finance Parties,

The Charging Company charges:

() by way of a first legal mortgage all estates or interests in any freehold or
leasehold property now owned by it; this includes the real property specified
in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading Real
Property which is Category One Property and also includes the real property
specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading
Real Property which is Category Two Property to the extent that the relevant
Chargor does own such Category Two Property; and

(ii) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of first fixed charge all estates or interests in any
freehold or leasehold property now or subsequently owned by it,

subject, in the case of any leasehold properties, to any necessary third party's consent
1o such mortgage being obtained.

A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any freehold or leasehold
property includes:

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967
Continuation Sheet: 2
(1) all buildings, fixtures and fittings on that property; and
(ii) the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any predecessor
in title of the Charging Company in respect of that property or any moneys
paid or payable in respect of those covenants.
3. Investments

(a) The Charging Company charges:

(i) by way of a first fegal mortgage all shares in any member of the Group (other
than itself) owned by it or held by any nominee on its behalf, and

(ii) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of a first fixed charge its interest in all shares,
stocks, debentures, bonds or other securities and investments owned by it or
held by any nominee on its behalf.

(b) A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any stock, share, debenture,
bond or other security includes:

() any dividend or interest paid or payable in relation to it; and

(i1) any right, money or property accruing or offered at any time in relation to it
by way of redemption, substitution, exchange, bonus or preference, under
option rights or otherwise.

4, Plant and machinery

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all plant and
machinery owned by it and its interest in any plant or machinery in its possession.

5. Credit balances
(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all of its rights in
respect of any amount standing to the credit of any account (including any account
contemplated by this Deed) it has with any person and the debt represented by it.
6. Book debts etc.
The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge:
(a) all of its book and other debts;

(b) all other moneys due and owing to it; and

(c) the benefit of all rights, securities or guarantees of any nature enjoyed or held by it in
relation to any item under paragraph (a) or (b) above.

7. Insurances

BK:941296.1



Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967
Continuation Sheet: 3

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of any
contract or policy of insurance taken out by it or on its behalf or in which it has an interest.

8. Other contracts

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of:

(a) any agreement to which it is a party except to the extent that it is subject to any fixed
security created under any other term of this clause;

(b) any letter of credit issued in its favour; and
(c) any bill of exchange or other negotiable instrument held by it.
9. Intellectual property
(a) The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of
assignment, subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in
respect of:

Q) any know-how, patent, trade mark, service mark, design, business name,
topographical or similar right; this includes the patents and trademarks (if
any) specified in schedule | to this Form 395 under its name under the
heading Specific Intellectual Property Rights;

(ii) any copyright or other intellectual property monopoly right; or

(iii)  any interest (including by way of licence) in any of the above,

in each case whether registered or not and including all applications for the same.
10. Miscellaneous
(a) The Charging Company charges by way of first fixed charge:
(i) any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement it has in any pension fund;
(ii) its goodwill;

(iii)  the benefit of any authorization (statutory or otherwise) held in connection
with its use of any Security Asset;

(iv)  the right to recover and receive compensation which may be payable to it in
respect of any authorization referred to in paragraph (c) above; and

) its uncalled capital.

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967

Continuation Sheet: 4

1. Floating charge

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first floating charge all its assets not
otherwise effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of fixed mortgage,
charge or assignment under this clause.

b) The Facility Agent may by notice to the Charging Company convert the floating
charge created by the Charging Company under this subclause into a fixed charge as
regards any of the Charging Company's assets specified in that notice, if:

(i) an Event of Default is outstanding; or
(ii) the Facility Agent, acting in good faith, reasonably considers those assets to
be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress, attachment,
execution or other legal process or to be otherwise in jeopardy.
N.B. THE CHARGING COMPANY SHALL NOT:

(a) create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on any Security Asset; or

(b) sell, transfer, licence, lease or otherwise dispose of any Security Asset,
except as expressly allowed under the Finance Documents.

In this Form 395:

"Accession Deed"

means a deed, substantially in the form of schedule 8§ (Form of Accession Deed) of the New Credit
Agreement, with such amendments as may be required in order to reflect the jurisdiction of

incorporation of the relevant Additional Obligor (if it is incorporated outside the U.S. or UK.).

"Additional Borrower"

means a member of the Group which becomes a Borrower after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Guarantor”

means a member of the Group which becomes a Guarantor after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Obligor"
means an Additional Borrower or an Additional Guarantor.
"Administrative Party"

means an Arranger, the Issuing Bank or the Facility Agent,

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967

Continuation Sheet: 5

"Affiliate”

means a Subsidiary or a Holding Company of a person or any other Subsidiary of that Holding
Company.

"Ancillary Commitment”

means the maximum amount of Ancillary Outstandings that can be incurred under an Ancillary
Facility Document.

"Ancillary Facility"

means any facility or financial accommodation required in connection with the business of the Group
and established under clause 8 (Ancillary Facilities) of the New Credit Agreement. This may include
any overdraft, foreign exchange, guarantee or banking facility.

"Ancillary Facility Document”

means any document evidencing any Ancillary Facility.

"Ancillary Outstandings"”

means the equivalent in Dollars of the principal amount actually or contingently outstanding under an
Ancillary Facility, as calculated under the Ancillary Facility Document(s) for that Ancillary Facility.

"Arrangers"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc.

"Bilateral Documents"

means the Bilaterals Letter and any documents entered into from time to time by a member of the
Group with The Royal Bank of Scotland plc evidencing a utilisation of the facilities described in the

Bilaterals Letter.

"Bilaterals Letter"

means the letter or letters between the Company and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc entered into
from time to time and describing bilateral facilities between members of the Group and The Royal
Bank of Scotland plc in each case as designated a "Bilaterals Letter" for the purposes of the Finance
Documents by the Company and the Facility Agent.

"Borrower"

means the Company, an Original Borrower or an Additional Borrower.

"Bridge Facility"

means the bridge facility in an amount of up to £150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis plc by

Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple under the terms of the Bridge Facility
Agreement.

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967

Continuation Sheet: 6

"Bridge Facility Agreement"

means the bridge facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between
Enodis ple as borrower and Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as lenders.

"Category One Property"

means any property listed as Category One Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Category Two Property”

means any property listed as Category Two Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Chargors"

means Enodis Plc; Belshaw UK. Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments
Limited; Enodis Property Developments Limited; Enodis U.K. Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount
Catering Limited; Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford
Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries Limited; Berisford International Limited; S&W
Berisford Limited; Berisford Bristar Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Steamhammer
Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; Kitchen Ventilation Services Limited; Vent Master
(Europe) Limited, Merrychef Holdings Limited; Elvadene Limited, Meliora Spectare Limited;
Ecclesfield Properties Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited;
Saw Technologies Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Convotherm
Limited; and JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited.

"Closing"

means the date Facility A and Facility B are each drawndown under the terms of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Commitment"

means a Revolving Credit Commitment, an Ancillary Commitment, a Facility A Commitment, or a
Facility B Commitment (or all or any of them) as the case may be.

"Company"

means Enodis Holdings Limited.

"Credit Agreement"

means the £600,000,000 credit agreement dated 12th March, 2001 as amended on 20th April, 2001
and 22nd May, 2001 and 20th November, 2001 between (among others) the Chargors and the Facility
Agent.

"Daylight Facility”

means the daylight facility dated the date of the New Credit Agreement in an amount of up to

£150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis Holdings Limited under the terms of the Daylight
Facility Agreement.

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited

Company No: 2656967

Continuation Sheet: 7

"Daylight Facility Agreement"

means the facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between Credit

Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as lenders and Enodis Holdings Limited as

borrower.

"Dollars" or "US$"

means the lawful currency for the time being of the United States

"Event of Default"

means an Event of Default as defined in any Finance Document.

"Facility A"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.1 (Facility A) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility A Commitment"

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility A Commitments" and the amount of
any other Facility A Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility A Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.2 (Facility B) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B Commitment”

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility B Commitments” and the amount of
any other Facility B Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility B Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Fee Letter"

means any letter entered into by reference to the New Credit Agreement between one or more
Administrative Parties and the Company setting out the amount of certain fees referred to in the New
Credit Agreement.

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967

Continuation Sheet: 8

“Finance Document"

means:

(a) a Finance Document as defined in the Credit Agreement;
(b) the New Credit Agreement;

(©) the Security Agreement;

(d) the Syndication Letter;

(e) a Security Document;

(H) a Fee Letter;

(g) a Transfer Certificate;

(h) an Accession Deed;

(i) the Syndication Agreement;

() an Ancillary Facility Document;
k) a Hedging Document;

) the Hedging Letter;

(m) the Priority Deed;

(n) the Subordination Agreement;
0)] a Bilateral Document;

(p) the Bilaterals Letter;

(qQ) the letter dated the date of the New Credit Agreement between Enodis ple, the Company and
the Facility Agent relating to amongst other things, payments to be made by the Company

and Enodis plc pursuant to the Funds Flow Statement;
() the Daylight Facility Agreement; or
(s) any other document designated as such by the Facility Agent and the Company.
"Finance Party"
means:
(a) a Finance Party as defined in the Credit Agreement;
(b) a Lender or an Administrative Party;

(c) the Hedging Banks; or

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited

Company No: 2656967

Continuation Sheet: 9

(d) any other bank or financial institution party to a Finance Document other than a Finance Party
as defined in the New Credit Agreement, a party will only become a Finance Party for the
purposes of the Security Agreement once they become a party to the Priority Deed.

"Funds Flow Statement"

means the statement prepared by Enodis plc and agreed with the Facility Agent showing the funds

flow of the proceeds of Facility A and Facility B, the Bridge Facility, the Daylight Facility and the

Subordinated Intercompany Loan immediately prior to or after Closing.

I!Group"

means the Company and its Subsidiaries and any company in which the Company or any of its

Subsidiaries together with one or more Subsidiaries of the Company own 51 per cent. or more of the

issued share capital.

"Guarantor”

means the Company, an Original Guarantor or an Additional Guarantor.

"Hedging Banks"

means each bank or financial institution (if any) named in schedule 3 to the Priority Deed and any

other bank or financial institution which becomes a party to the Priority Deed as a Hedging Bank

under clause 5.1 (Accession of Hedging Banks) of the Priority Deed in each case in its capacity as

provider of interest rate or currency swap or other hedging facilities to any of the Obligors.

"Hedging Documents"

means any ISDA master agreement and other currency or interest hedging agreements or documents

in each case in form and substance satisfactory to the Facility Agent and which may be entered into

by a member of the Group with a Lender or Affiliate thereof as contemplated in the Hedging Letter.

"Hedging Letter"

means a letter dated on or about Closing between the Company and the Facility Agent relating to the

interest hedging on at least fifty per cent. (50%) of all amounts outstanding under Facility A and

Facility B and currency hedging to be effected by the Group.

"Holding Company"

means a holding company within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Issuing Bank"

means the Royal Bank of Scotland plc.

"Lender"

means:

{a) an Original Lender; or

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967
Continuation Sheet: 10

(b) any person which becomes a Lender after the date of the New Credit Agreement.
"New Credit Agreement”

means the credit agreement dated on or about the date of the Supplemental Security Agreement
between (amongst others) Enodis Holdings Limited, Enodis Group Limited, the Chargors and the
Facility Agent pursuant to which the obligations of Enodis plc under the Credit Agreement will
indirectly be refinanced by a loan from the Lenders to Enodis Holdings Limited, the proceeds of
which are to be applied by Enodis Holdings Limited in payment of an intercompany account due to
Enodis plc in connection with the transfer of assets by Enodis plc to Enodis Holdings Limited and the
application of such proceeds by Enodis plc in repayment of all or part of amounts outstanding under
the Credit Agreement.

"Obligor"

means a Borrower or a Guarantor.

"Original Borrowers"

means the Company, Enodis Group Limited, Enodis Corporation and Kysor Industrial Corporation.
"Original Guarantors"

means Enodis Holdings Limited; Enodis Group Limited; Belshaw U.K. Limited; Berisford-Charter
Residential Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments Limited; Enodis Property
Developments Limited; Enodis UK Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount Catering Limited,
Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Berisford Bristar
Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries
Limited; Berisford International Limited; Convotherm Limited; Ecclesfield Properties Limited;
Elvadene Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited; Kitchen
Ventilation Services Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Merrychef
Holdings Limited; S&W Berisford Limited; Saw Technologies Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems
Limited; Steamhammer Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Vent
Master (Europe) Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited; Mile High Equipment Company; Belshaw
Bros., Inc.; Berisford General Partnership; Berisford Inc.; Cleveland Range, Inc.; DFC Holding
Corporation; Enedis Corporation; Enodis Technology Center, Inc; Jackson MSC Inc.; Kysor Business
Trust; Kysor Holdings Inc.; Merco/Savory, Inc.; Nashville Holding Company; Prolon, Inc.; Scotsman
Industries, Inc.; Scotsman Group Inc.; The Delfield Company; Welbilt Holding Company; Welbilt
Walk-Ins, LP; Lincoln Foodservice Products, Inc; Frymaster L.L.C.; Kysor CNI, Inc.; Kysor
Industrial Corporation; Garland Commercial Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite LLC; Charles
Needham Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite Canada, Inc.; Cleveland Range Ltd.; Garland
Commercial Ranges Limited; Convotherm-Elektrogeréite GmbH; Enodis Deutschland GmbH; Hartek
Beverage; Handling GmbH; Temp-Rite International Gesellschaft mit beschrinkter Haftung; Temp-
Rite International Holdings GmbH; Glenluce Limited; Beleggingsmaatschappij Interrub B.V.; Boek-
en Offsetdrukkerij Kuyte B.V.; Enodis Nederland B.V.; H. Tieskens Beheer B.V.; H. Tieskens
Exploitatie B.V; Temp-Rite International Holdings B.V.

"Original Lenders"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and National Westminster Bank Plc.

BK:9412%6.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967
Continuation Sheet: 11

"Pal‘ty"
means a party to the New Credit Agreement.
"Priority Deed"

means the priority deed dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between, among
others, the Finance Parties and certain members of the Group as intercompany debtors and creditors.

"Revolving Credit Commitment"

means:

(a for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Revolving Credit Commitments" and the
amount of any other Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.
"Security Agreement”

means the security agreement dated 20th November, 2002 between the chargors and the Facility
Agent, as supplemented by the Supplemental Security Agreement.

"Security Assets"
means all assets of each Chargor the subject of any security created by the Security Agreement.

"Security Document”

means:

(a) each security document listed in part I of schedule 2 (conditions precedent documents) of the
New Credit Agreement under the heading "Security Documents"; and

)] any other document evidencing or creating security over any asset of an Obligor to secure any

obligation of any Obligor to a Finance Party under the Finance Documents which is entered
into from time to time.

"Security Interest”

means any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, assignment, hypothecation or security interest or any other
agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan"
means the subordinated intercompany loan in an amount of up to £150,000,000 (reduced as provided

in clause 23.37 of the New Credit Agreement) made available to the Company pursuant to the terms
of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement.

BK:941296.1




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967

Continuation Sheet: 12

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement”

means the agreement dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis plc as lender and the
Company as borrower,

"Subordination Agreement”

means the deed dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis ple, the Company and the
Facility Agent relating to the subordination of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan.

"Subsidiary"
means:
(a) a subsidiary within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985; and
(b) unless the context otherwise requires, a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of

section 258 of the Companies Act 1985.
"Syndication Agreement"

means the agreement in agreed form between the Parties and other banks and financial institutions
syndicating the Commitments of the Lenders.

"Syndication Letter"

means the letter dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement from the Arrangers to
Enodis ple, countersigned by Enodis ple by way of acceptance.

"Transfer Certificate"
means a certificate, substantially in the form of schedule 5 (Form of Transfer Certificate) of the New

Credit Agreement, with such amendments as the Facility Agent may approve or reasonably require or
any other form agreed between the Facility Agent and the Company.

BK:941296.1




TL30TH6 Y

LSL60LA
auQ ploysas] PalIWIT SIUSWISOAU] SIpOUH puasaaelry ‘1921 yred 7§

65L60LA
D proyaarg POHWI] SJUSUISIAU] SIPOUT] puasosrIny ‘1e0nS Yied 1§

7117 Yorey 7 Sutndxy

"paNUIIT JUSUIAZRURIA] SSULYEIA] PUSSSARID)

(£) pue uos[oydIN uyof 1oydolstiy) pue L1aqqiH
uyof ueLIpy (7) o]d siuowdoaaa( usaeioaul] (1)

0661 1oquIa0s( [

Se8TOLA
2uQ pIoyssea| paywI] [enuapIsay Isuey) pIojsuag PUSSSARID) 199§ 1S9M Tt

ILTOGTAYV

auQ [N BLECIR PANWIT SIUSWSIAU] SIPOUT ey ‘proy 103U 19MOT €]
T #19p asET/IOqUIAN OPLL | PR ETR T
| PIOYESEIT/PIOYSA

st

(041, oMy L1030re)

WOUONI dALINN

ALVISE TVIY SIAONA

ALYAJOdUd TVII

SLASSY ALTMNDES - [ ITNAAHDS

L969597 0N Aueduio)
pHUNT SULIAIE)) JUNOISIA :Auedwo)




suQ

CPLLOV
ployasea]

PANWIT ISUIIIEYWEI)S

POOM ¥oopped ‘a1e1sy
[eLsnpu Aepq UOPH 01 3

auQ

#007 12qua0a(] 7 Fumndxyg

Uewajo)
yupy Aso1n pue uewsjo) uosduig sewoy, (€)

panwiy AG3my stouerg (7)

payury sajelsy [eLusnpu] [[eamuoprg (1)
[6vLyed

0L61 Anf 8T

Ployasea]

pauwIT ISWWERYWEG

poom Joopped ‘aisg
[erysnpuy e\ Uopyy ‘g 1un

au)

y10Z 1sn3ny
0 Butndxyg -o[q surp[oH Anadoiq piojsieg (7)

o[d pueT [[ammey) (1)
6861 19QUIBAON] /
SE98P9TON
_uﬁosummod

paywn saLsnpuy piojsieg

uopuo “eans 1ayeq |

U

9600081
pIoyeaL

Pa)IWIT SIUSWISIAU] SIpOU

PUISQARID) ‘19208 Yieq /6

auQ

85L60L2

ploysaly

(LOML,) oM K1050re))

/ A,.....Q-__—o:v QHQ. hhcwaaﬂo

' S[Iwap asEoTARqUINN P
- ploysseo)/ployasig

PSHWIPT SIUSWISOAUT SIPOUT]

08wy

puasaArIn 193115 Iy €5

Chel : N m,r_u_no_..m

L969S97 ;0N Aueduio)

pajur| Sure)) Junodsip Auedwo)




sup)

paywur (due Sutourpy) Joukey

H I () pue ng dijiyd yo10q (1) uoamiaq 0861
aUN[ (€ PAIEP 20UBKIAUOY) J00Y - palaisidalu)

PIOYa1]

pajiwr'] eue (Suroulpy) Jsukey H [

a3pd
Japun ucjoop ‘peoy A3[peld 0F

auQ)

00T sequaydog 87

parwyy urejtg oY-[y (7)

paywry sajeisy jeinsapuy fresuopiy (1)
0L61 10qua0a(] ¢

P6SESEN

—U—OH—Ommod

P JPUNUBYIE)S

poom Yoopped 21e1sq
[etnsnpuj Aepy Uop(g i Hup)

auQ

$007 *oquadag g7 Sundxyg

payun]
(uopuo ) Auedwo)) FuLmpemuey paly (€)

pajury (DTN sduseld paYly ()
paywry sjessy ernsapuy [resuoprd (1)
0,61 [1dy 9

L8SEVEN

pIoyasea]

PONWI] JSWWRYWE)

POCA Noopprd ‘sivisq
[eLusnpuy ey uoppg ZI1 MU

y007 wquadog gz Fumadxy

paolwI 59914195 Sunpdey

A@ _US_EJ mowsmm _Ebm_ﬁ& =m>>=oEm (D

GioML,) oML, b_amwﬁ_u :

/(,9u0,) 3uQ K108998)

m__ﬁov mmauﬂconﬁﬁz o_zh

plogoseary/ploysasy’

oty

.u fraadosy

L969597 ‘0N Auedwio)

payury Suriae)y Junoasip Auedwo)




oM],

100T Yore 0¢
ploYesea]

panwir SuLiale’) JUNOISI A

PIPLISYS YJed [BIouIACId

auQ

¥00T YoIeN ¢ Andxa - €1 11un)
00T Y21e 7 Adxa - 71-01 11U
9007 dunf ¢7 Audxa - 6 wun

007 10quiddd(T 7 Audxa - g 3un

{Aoueu2)
sonpoid) uoreruswnoop INoYNM Adnooo - £ nup)

ployesea|

pauwr | yuswdinbg yuirg aFuspiym

uamosael ‘ABp [souey) ed
[erISnpu] UOMOSI[BH £1-£ WU

JuQ

70T Sutndxy

‘panwir] dnoin Fmgsouemz % prRyRIWS (£)
panuir] Auedwo)) 2 rqieq uosiue (7)
pagiun T (S[eIRIAD) 00 % p1oD W (1)

vL6T YOI 11

00STPZTION

PIoy=asea]

paywin syuswdopaasg Apadord sipouyg

uopuo ‘peoy PRIPFEIN 801-001

uQ

€107 IequoaoN £ [ Sunndxyg

*o[d piojsuiag (7) pue pajur] (311) snonsy (1)
8661 19qUISAON 81

pIoyssea]

UopuUo| 19211 NNpuUod) O

_ (,OML,,) oML, A108a1e)y

| /(,2uQ,,) 2uQ A108018)

' syejap aseorjuequiny 9L
. ployaser/pioveary

21d stpoud

..__,,.,u__.a_.lo. :

‘5100[J ;9 PUB &

L96959T 0N Auedwo)

payury SuLge) JunodsiA Auedwo)




SE000¥XH PU® L19STYXH ‘60T3EFXH

(sIsppmqasnoy o) pajueld

usaq aaey $20ua01 SUIp[INg YoIym
10 10afoad ays Jo [ pue | saseyq
Suipn[oxd) pesis[a] ‘peoy uonel§

oM, proyaaij panur uswdojaaa(q Auadoid sipouyg - 911s AI0JoBY 199qiedng Xq
plojp[ing) ‘peoy AFpLIQPOOM L1
oM], pPloyaalg panurT syuawdopeaa(q Apedoad sipouq ‘@SNOH UOTUTIIOT
10T Arenuer
1€ Sudxg -pajiwr Suised] progsuog (7)
pue pajur sentadord Hao (1)
6861 A1en1qaq |
oM], pIoyasea] o[d sipouyg Buipeay 992nS UMOID 9¢-p¢
110T YoIBW T
Sumdxg -o[d piojsuad (7) pue pellul] sad)sni],
UoISUaJ 35210 Alle(] PUB PaJILUIIT S391STU],
pun,j uotsuad NI (1) 6661 12quiaidag €7 pESISHLLD) 188g “PEOY UOPUO']
om]J, proyasea 214 sipoug 0S| “9SnoH sawef 1g ‘1001 .7
€007 ‘requadag gz Surndxs
914 stpouqd () pue ofd sanradoud Aeisuim (1)
OM], ployssea] Jfd sipouqg JousIdPY ‘proY UmIsed ‘¢ U
91d stpoud (€)
ponuui Juswdmby yuiqg 93uspym (2)
pajiuii| 3ogd [#01307 (])
 (LOML,) oM, A1030peD SJIE)OP ASEIT/AqUINN AT ETU =
/20, 2uQ K105072)) ' ployesesryproydau Jod1eq) o Rasdoag
L969597 :oN Aueduio)

papury Suwide) Junodsip Auedwo)




I9)SBUUD A 1915900y ‘aIe)sy ssaulsng
om] 0} 2JJI[01RY 2 PIS1 ‘(89S SISSOJN "PlOYased] panwrry (adonsy) 191 WS A oumdoN 91 2 ST “pI SHUf)
1215920y ‘poong
I2ISRUWIUS A ‘auo7 asudiaug AnqgspuL
om]J, 01 €8a.018)) 29 RIPUOH “ISINY SISSIPA] "PIOYISEIT] payur (adoiny) 18IS JUS A g A10I01A 9 29 § MU
128900y
‘poong ‘euoz asudiayug
om], I21seUnUS A 01 PYT IUR[] L7/ "PlOysses] panwy (edoing) 191SBN WS A | AIngSpully yyed AIOPIA VE HUN
sIeak ()7 W) 3sea
paNwIT Joyakap (7)
pue Snog uyor Apoadg (1) snysdurey JOYSIOPIY
oML, PIOYasea] payIw JOYoALIaTy Q[BA YSY ISOM peoy Uonels
OM ], pPloyeasy 214 SIpouy ANUuSA0)) ‘our Isuueyg
SIe9A G JO ULID) JOJ 958
paywr] syuswdofeas(] 2wy ()
914 stpoud (7)
paywr [ugsue (1)
0007 12quao3( 7T
S uawWonI3
ST} 3 v pIoFPIIND
OM, proyasea 21d sipouq ‘Aempping sy, “y Sulp[ing
(,OML,) om], AroFore) |- S|ie)op asE/IoquEnN OPLL PRE T o e
/(,ou0,,) 2uQ K1oBoye) | . ployaseay/plogaesg - . a0Bxey) < Kypradorg
L969597 :oN Aurduwio)

paywry SuLiaje)) JNoasiA dueduwo))




payur'] Suuere) usoulA (7)
payl'] seitedoid 1aq10d (1)

om], ployasea] pauw dnoin) yreuwioy Y], woMOsa[eY 25910 poomARH 71
1007 (1dy |7 Andxy
PATWIT ULSYOAUO)) (T7)
o[d s ap oeuoneN anbueg (1)
XISI[PPIA
L661 3unl y ‘sakeH ‘peoy YooIqspng
OM] proyaseary PSNWIT ULSYI0AUC)) ‘91e1Sy [eLOSnpU] yoold ¢ MU
£007 AInf 01 Bunirdxg
pajwr yoosn|y (g)
payun] sanredord NID (1)
0661 11y ST
om], ployesed panwry ¥ sipoug Aep\ PI9T] MO[[eMS
Iojselua A 19159007y
OM ] 0] SIIIoIeY 2 PIOLI ‘(8IS SISSAIA "PlOYaseaT panwry (adoany) 3sein JUd A | ‘ojessy ssouisng sumdon 21 nun
_ Tsﬁv oML L1080e) e SIEIOP ISBYY/I9qUINN ST DU R ] Gl e
' /(,910,) 3uQ L1odae) PIOYasEI/PloYoRlL 10311 T fedoag
L96959Z :0N Aueduio)

pajnury SuLidge)) yunoedsip Auedwo))




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967

SPECIFIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Enodis ple
Application No. Country Filed Int. Classes
845352 Australia 07-Aug-00 7,9,11,21, 37
6354/00 Bosnia-Herzegovina 10-Nov-00 7,9,11, 21,37
823388794 Brazil 13-Nov-00 37
823388808 Brazil 13-Nov-00 21
823388816 Brazil 13-Nov-00 11
823388824 Brazil 13-Nov-00 9
823388832 Brazil 13-Nov-00 7
1072029 Canada 22-Aug-00 7,9,11,21, 37
507612 Chile 07-Nov-00 7
507613 Chile 10-Nov-00 9
507614 Chile 10-Nowv-00 11
507615 Chile 10-Nov-00 21
507616 Chile 10-Nov-00 37
20001561 Croatia 10-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 20,21, 37
2000/04095 Eire 07-Nov-00 7,9,11,21, 37
Device No. 3999 International TM
626785 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 7
626786 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 9
626787 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 11
626788 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 21
626789 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 37
2000122181 South Africa (07-Nov-00 7
2000122182 South Africa 07-Nov-00 9
2000122183 South Africa 07-Nov-00 11
2000122184 South Africa 07-Nov-00 21
2000122185 South Africa 07-Nov-00 37
89069943 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 37
89069944 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 21
89069945 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 11
89069946 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 9
89069947 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 7
438083 Thailand 10-Nov-00 7
438084 Thailand 10-Nov-00 9
438085 Thailand 10-Nov-00 11
438086 Thailand 10-Nov-00 21
438087 Thailand 10-Nov-00 37
2232138 UK. 11-May-00 7,9, 11,21, 37
2251349 UK. 02-Nov-00 7,9, 11, 21, 37
2251348 UK. 02-Nov-00 7,9, 11,21, 37
76/145635 US.A. 12-Oct-00 7,9,11,21, 37,42

BK:941087.2




Company: Viscount Catering Limited
Company No: 2656967

Country

EPO
France
Germany
Italy
PCT

USA

USA
USA

USA
CTM
CT™M
CT™
CT™M
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
us
USA
USA

Title

Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Microwave heating

Programmable cooking
systems

Microwave oven

Applicant

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
The Homark Group Limited
The Homark Group Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

App No.

94304454.5
94304454.5
94304454.5
94304454.5
PCT/GB00/04156

09/564622

08/261547
1501345
1501287
2152932
1501386
1539802
1539798
2219333
953921
953922
2265684
2221928
2221930
1520324
1397736
2020694
2020686
2017360
2017357
73/694590
76/165375
76/165376

Filed

09.02.00
09.02.00
29.03.01
09.02.00
25.06.93
25.06.93
14.01.00
21.01.70
21.01.70
29.03.01
10.02.00
10.02.00
01.12.92
26.09.89
17.05.95
17.05.95
11.04.95
11.04.95
09.11.87
15.11.00
15.11.00

BK:941087.2




Company: Viscount Catering Limited

Company No: 2656967

Patent Application
Number

9800533.3

2333156

9936750

1070232

9800532.5

2334221

9936346

1047624

Country

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Registered Proprietor

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

BK:941087.2



OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 401(2) of the Companies Act 1985

COMPANY No. 02656367

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT
A SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT BETWEEN, AMONGST OTHERS, THE
CHARGING COMPANY AND THE FACILITY AGENT WHICH IS SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE
SECURITY AGREEMENT DATED 20 NOVEMBER 2001 BETWEEN THE CHARGORS AND THE
FACILITY AGENT DATED THE 20th FEBRUARY 2002 AND CREATED BY VISCOUNT
CATERING LIMITED FOR SECURING ALL MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE OF EACH
OBLIGOR TO ANY FINANCE PARTY UNDER THE TERMS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED
INSTRUMENT CREATING OR EVIDENCING THE CHARGE WAS REGISTERED PURSUANT
TO CHAPTER 1 PART XII OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 ON THE 8th MARCH 2002.

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 13th MARCH 2002.

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Companies House

/\/rg —— forthe record —

HC026B




